
     County of Malheur 
 

        HEALTH DEPARTMENT 

 
 
 

 
General Contact Information: 
1108 S.W. 4th Street, Ontario, OR 97914 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468 
Website: malheurhealth.org 
 
Call the Malheur County Dispatch at (541) 473-5125 for after-hours public health emergencies or 
health care providers reporting communicable diseases. 
 
Business Hours: 
Monday-Friday 
8:30 a.m. – 5:00 p.m. Mountain Time 
(Closed 12:00 p.m. – 1:00 p.m.) 
 
Administration 
Health Department Director: Sarah Poe 
Local Health Administrator (ORS 431.150, ORS 431.418, OAR 333-014-0070) 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, sarah.poe@malheurco.org 
 
Health Officer: Sarah Laiosa, DO 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, sarah.laiosa@malheurco.org  
 
Program Services 
Clinic Office Manager: Hilda Mejia 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, hilda.mejia@malheurco.org  
 
WIC Supervisor: Hallie Hopkins 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, hallie.hopkins@malheurco.org 
 
Sexually Transmitted Diseases Coordinator: MaryLue Galligar, RN 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, marylue.galligar@malheurco.org 
 
Tobacco Prevention and Education Coordinator: Hilda Mejia  
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, hilda.mejia@malheurco.org 
 
Public Health Emergency Preparedness Coordinator: Tristin Wishard 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, tristin.wishard@malheurco.org 
 
Reproductive Health Coordinator: Tracy Buster, RN 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, tracy.buster@malheurco.org 



 
Immunization Coordinator: Angelica Resendiz, RN 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, angelica.resendiz@malheurco.org 
 
Maternal Child Health Supervisor: Heather Burrows, RN 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, heather.burrows@malheurco.org 
 
Nursing Supervisor: Rebecca Stricker, RN 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, rebecca.stricker@malheurco.org 
 
Business Office Manager and Vital Statistics Coordinator: Peggy Winslow 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, peggy.winslow@malheurco.org 
 
Health Plan Outreach and Enrollment Assister: Lisa Almaraz 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, lisa.almaraz@malheurco.org  
 
Health Promotion and Prevention Supervisor: Hannah Woods 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, hannah.woods@malheurco.org  
 
Modernization and Community Partnerships Supervisor: Kyle Sorensen 
Phone: (541) 889-7279, Fax: (541) 889-8468, kyle.sorensen@malheurco.org  
 
 
Other County Contacts 
Environmental Health Director: Vacant 
Contact the County Commissioners at (541) 473-5124 
Office Phone: (541) 473-5186, Fax: (541) 473-5580 
 
Emergency Medical Services and Ambulance District Director: Vacant  
Contact the County Commissioners at (541) 473-5124 
Office Phone: (541) 881-8367, Fax: (541) 889-3367 
 
Board of County Commissioners 
Phone: (541) 473-5124, Fax: (541) 473-5576 

• Dan Joyce, County Judge, dan.joyce@malheurco.org 
• Ron Jacobs, Commissioner, ron.jacobs@malheurco.org 
• Jim Mendiola, Commissioner, jim.mendiola@malheurco.org 
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